HC1230
FSK/OOK Transmitter Module
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The HC1230 is a fully integrated transmitter which can operate in the 315, 434, 868 and 915 MHz licence free ISM bands.
The transmitter has two modes of operation, a conventional MCU controlled mode and a ‘stand-alone’ mode which
enables the HC1230 to download configuration and messages from an E2PROM in response to a user input.
Stand-alone mode makes the HC1230 ideal for miniaturized or low cost remote keyless entry (RKE) applications. It also
offers the unique advantage of narrow-band and wide-band communication in a range of modulation formats.

0x0E VcoCtrl4
0x0F ClockCtrl Clock output pin settings.
0x10 Eeprom Stand alone mode E2PROM configuration.
0x11 ClockSel Selection between RC or crystal oscillator.
0x12 EolCtrl Low battery indicator settings.
0x13 PaOcpCtrl PA Over current protection - limits PA current.
0x14 unused -
0x15 unused -
0x16 unused -
0x17 PerDivider Periodic mode wake-up timer control.
0x18 BtnDeb Push button debouncer setting.
HC1230, Revision 1 May 2017
Page 18
HC1230
FSK/OOK Transmitter Module
Table 12  HC1230 SPI Register Description
Addr. Register Name Default Bits Variable Name Mode Description
0x00 Mode 0x10 7 - rw unused
6:4 mode(2:0) rw Operating mode:
000  sleep mode (SLEEP)

2:0 debounce_time(2:0) rw Push button debounce tim constant:
000 = 470 us
001 = 7.5 ms
010 = 15 ms
011 = 30 ms (d)
100 = 60 ms
101 = 120 ms
110 = 240 ms
111 = 480 ms
HC1230, Revision 1 May 2017 Page 23
HC1230
FSK/OOK Transmitter Module
7. Module Package Outline Drawing
Unit: mm
Part Number Operation Band
HC1230-315 315MHz
HC1230-433 433MHz
HC1230-868 868MHz
HC1230-915 915MHz
8. Module Revisions
 Revisions Date Updated History
Rev1.0 May 2017 The first final release
9. Importance Notice